Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Macob (Southern) Limited 02719531
In the Court case number: |
High Court of Justice, Chancery 1659 of 2014 !
Division, Companies Court

[ful] name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s)and .1/ We, (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, |
adaddmsts(:t:zl(':g Temple Row Birmingham B2 5L.G and Nigel Price of Begbies Trayror(Central) LLF, 10th
ministra Floor, Temple Pont, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 SLG |

* Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *my / our proposals m respect of the admunistration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (©) 25 April 2014 |

Signed J&y

Joint / Administrator(s) /
Dated 25 Apnil 2014

Contact Details;

You do not have 1o give any contact informanen m Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP |
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t wiil help Companies 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row Birmingham
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact wnformation that you give will be visible Tel 0121 200 8150
to searchers of the public record
Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number
> "hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
<
e ompames House, Crowan Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2
= H
I} A36VIOCL*
= A2 30/04/2014 #291

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM10Q2P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being managed by the jomnt
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal hability

Macob (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of adwising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or n part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creddors included in these proposals are
ilustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Detalls of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to our appointment

Statement of affairs

The administration penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

£ 000 bbo DD DO D

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
1. Directors’ statement of affairs

2 Time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration™

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our*, "us”

“the Act"
“the Rules"

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“securty”

“preferential creditor’

Meaning

Macob (Southern) Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 4
March 2014

W John Kelly of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pont,
1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Price of Begbles Traynor(Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pomt,
1 Temple Row, Bimingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, i relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of tus debt a security over property of the company,
and "unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the
Act)

() In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){(1) of the Act), and

() In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lren or preference and any night
of retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b}(n) of the Act)

Any crediter of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Former registered office
Trading address(es)

Principal business activities

Dhrectors and details of shares held in
the Company (if any)

Company Secretary and details of the
shares helkd in Company {if any)

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders

Macob (Southern) Limited

As above

2 June 1992

02719531

10th Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Bumingham, B2 5LG
2 Oldfield Road, Bocam park, Bridgend, CF35 5LJ

Unit 2, Ynysbnidge Court, Gwaelod-y-Garth, Cardiff, CF15 9SS

Building Construction

Name Shareholding
Paul England - None
Rowland John Roberts None
Mark Simon Thomas None
David Walters None
Name: Shareholding
Dawvid Walters None

Clay Shaw Thomas Limited

Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
Ty Atebion, Bocam Park, Bridgend, CF35 5LJ
200,002 x £1 00 ordinary shares

100% Macob Property Holdings Limited (In Administration)




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

4 March 2014

n/a

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision, Companies Court
1659 of 2014

The directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of
the Company without personal habiity Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an
administrator may be done by any one or more persons
holding the office of administrator from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council .
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of
the Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

"3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(a) rescuing the company as a gotng concern, or

{b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
tikely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c} reabsing property in order to make a distrnibution to one or more secured or

@)

3

4)

preferential creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the admirustrator of a company must perform his functions
in the interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-
paragraph (1){a) unless he thinks erther-

(a) that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph {1){(b) would achieve a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole

The admimistrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{(1)(c) only -

(a) bhe thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in sub-paragraph (1){(a) and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "

-3.




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Macob (Southern) Limited (*Southern”™) was incorporated on 2 June 1992 Its purpose was to provide
ground works contracting services to a number of construction sites owned by national and local
residential house builders (including several household names). Southern was part of a group and can
best be described as a trading company which focussed on the South of Engiand

Macob Property Holding Limited (*"MPHL") was incorporated on 30 March 2012 Its purpose was to act
as a new holding company following the restructure of a group of seventeen companies (including the
parent company MPHL) The group consisted of three trading companies (two contracting and one
scaffolding), five interal service companes (such as payroll and health & safety) and eight
development companies {1 & holding land and/or property for future development) (“the Group™)

The contracting companies {Macob Limited and Macob Southern Limited) were operating in a difficult
sector (construction and specifically house building) and had underperformed in recent months This
had placed a significant burden on the overall working capital faciities of the group The group
operated with a composite accounting system arrangement provided by its bank, which enabled the
mddual subsidiaries to hold and operate their own accounts Whilst certan of the subsidiaries within
the group had net assets, the performance and viabiity of its key trading subsidiaries was less certain
and, conseguently, more pressure was placed on working capital faciltties and the overall ability of the
group to pay its debts as and when they fell due

Turnover levels in the two contracting companies were lower than had been anticipated, gross margmn
was depressed and losses were resulting Whilst management were disappointed with the recent
results they were more concerned by the lack of new work and tendering opportunities, particularly
new work that could be priced appropriately Management were very concerned about the ongoing
viability of the two contracting companies and, as a consequence, parts of the wider group including
the associated internal service companies Management were mindful that the position of stakeholders
mn these companies should not detenorate and/or be prejudiced by ongomng trading

As detailed above, the overall group facility was coming under pressure as a conseguence of the poor
trading and in the absence of an immediate increase to the overdraft facilty, a sizeable injection of
equity andfor funds from the sale of an asset in the development companies, it was likely that one of
the subsidranies would face a precipitous action (1 a winding up petition) from one or more of its
creditors

With no additional finance available, and to avoid an uncontrolled and unplanned insolvency
procedure, a notice of intention to appoint an administrator was filed in Court on 3 March 2014
Appointments were made over MPHL, Southern, Macob Limited (*ML"), Macob Developments Linmited
("Developments™), Macob Administration Limited (*Administration™), Macob Training & Safety Services
Limted {(“Traning"), Macob Civil Engineering Limited (“‘Cwil') and Macob Properties Limited
("Properties”) W John Kelly and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor were appointed as Joint Administrators
on 4 March 2014 on all the above companies except for Properties, which had an appomtment date on
5 March 2014

There were nine other compantes within the group (eight development compantes and one trading
company) that were not placed into admnistration




5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ have prepared a statement of affarrs of the Company as at 4 March 2014 which s
attached at Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administratton or any subsequent
iiquidation or voluntary arrangement

Our comments on the estimated assets and habilities can be found in the pages that follow

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Contractual Debts and Retentions

The debtor and retentions on appointment amounted to £1,138,119, which relates to completed works
on approximately 25 different residential house builder sites situated across Southern England

The Adminustrators have instructed specialist quantity surveyors, Leslhe Keats, to assist with the
collection of the contractual debts and retentions

In addition, the Managing Director was retained for a small number of weeks All final accounts and
applications were brought up to date so that the debts could be pursued and a controlled and
coordinated handover to Leslie Keats could be achieved

All debtors have been contacted and discussions are ongoing n respect of settlements of the final
accounts and retentions As 1s often the case In this sector and particularly with contractual debtors,
the level of claims and counter claims has been significant

To date, the sum of £9,363 has been receved
Office Equipment

Southern alse owned certain tems of office furniture and equipment Upon appointment, the
Administrators instructed professional agents Edward Symmons (*ES") to prepare an inventory and
then undertake a valuation of these items

To date, the sum of £40 has been generated from the sale of mobile telephones and laptops to former
employees Based on the advice from ES, the remaining office equipment (desks, filing cabinet etc)
located at the rented offices in Chichester 1s considered to be of low value and therefore, uneconomical
to recover

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendx 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of
administration (4 March 2014) to 25 April 2014 To date, the principal costs of £4,705 10 relates to the
transfer of funds to Administration This relates to the retention of staff to undertake tasks on behalf of
Southern (e g debt recovery)

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of
affairs) are as follows

-5-




Secured creditor

The Company had granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Barclays Bank plc ("The Bank®) on
10 July 1992 The overall group debt to Barclays at the date of appointment totalled £7,118,357 (befare
interest and charges) which compnses a loan and overdraft faciities The working capital facilities
included credit and debit balances in accounts held by the different companies in the group In
accordance with the Bank's secunty, which included a composite banking arrangement as well as
cross guarantees held in relation to other compantes In the group, the credit balances were all setoff
upon appointment to establish an overall indebtedness of £7,118,357 The debt shown in the
statement of affairs 1s £7,018,357 which assumes £100,000 has been distrbuted to the Bank pursuant
to fixed charges m another Group company (MPHL) As outlined in Section 4, there were eight
companies placed into administration and nine that are currently not In admirustration It should be
noted that there 1s an additional loan of £2,100,000, which 1s provided to Bluefield Caernarfon Limited,
which 1s not wcluded in the composite balance shown above but which may also be guaranteed by
MPHL and the group

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors as the Company did not have any employees

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors are estimated at £1,450,670 which includes £685,432.33 of inter-
company creditors

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estmate an outcome for each
class of the Company's creditor as follows

Secured creditor

The Bank will be entitled to net proceeds recovered from the sale andfor realsation of assets subject to
its floating charge (for instance contract debtors and VAT refunds), after first allowing for any
prescribed part if applicable (see below)

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditor claims
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far
as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the
amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of fioating
charge assets (1 e after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge
assets) The prescnbed part of the Company's net properly 1s calculated by reference to a shding
scale as follows

n] 50% of the first £10,000 of nef property;
a 20% of net property thereafter,
8] Up to a maximum amount to be made avaiable of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if




0 the net propery 1s less than £10,000 and the admiruistrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescrnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

QO the admimistrator applies to the count for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescrbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provisian
shall not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered
on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s avaiiable for distribution to the
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realsations there will be insufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

FPurpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmnistration which i this
context means one of the objectives specified In paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at
Section 3 of this report above

For the reasons set out in this report, it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified mn sub-paragraph 3(1){a) and 3(1)}b), because the Company ceased trading upon
appointment and therefore, would be unable to enter into a Company Voluntary Arrangement and, at
this stage, there 1s unlikely to be a return to any class of creditor other than the secured creditor

Consequently, the most appropnate objective to pursue in this case 15 that specified in sub-paragraph
3(1)Xc), namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

The purpose of the Administration will be achieved by maximising the vaiue of contractual debts and
retentions, together with the recovery of other floating charge assets and then distrbuting the net
proceeds to the secured creditor pursuant to its floating charge The estimated return available through
any of the intercompany debtors remains very uncertain due to the level of secured creditor debt that
would first need to be repaid across the group

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of the Company's property and conclude the
statutory duties

Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the secured creditor
Exit from Administration

1) Contingency plan — extending the admimistration

It s anticipated that due to the nature of the Company's assets, it may not be possible to finahse the

administration as envisaged within one year of the date of our appointment In particular, this situation
will arise If we are not able to conclude the sale of the various shares and investments Paragraph 76

-7-



of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect
at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However, our term
of office may be extended either by court order for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for
a specdied period not exceeding six months it may therefore become necessary at some future time
for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for up to a further six
months followmg the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the objective of the
administration can be fully achieved

{2} Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficent property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we
have fully discharged our duttes as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been
fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act
Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our
appomntment as admnistrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will
automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also
file a copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on
application by any interested party the count may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the
Company

{3) Creditors’ voluntary hquidation

Notwithstanding the above, In the unhkely event that there becames, or Is Ikely to become, sufficient
funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured credttors then the Administrators do not have a general
power to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors and may only do so if the court gives permission It
1s considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional circumstances where the
normal course for making distributions to unsecured creddors in a voluntary lquidation 1s inappropriate
Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company’s affarrs which are not within the
scope of an administrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a hquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the admimistration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to
the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors' voluntary hquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed penod, or
{b) if no person Is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

We confirm that as past of our proposals we propose that we act as joint hqudators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved The appomtment of a persen nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval,
with or without modification, of our proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonised under any
enactment to be done by the joint liquidators s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding office

{4) Contingency plan — unforeseen surplus funds

If (whether or not an extenston to the perniod of admmnistration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured crediters, then
-8-




unless the court makes an order perrmitting such a distribution on our application, we will 1ssue revised
proposals for consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropnate exit strategy from the
administration m those circumstances

9. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the perod before Southern entered administration, we carned out work consisting of meetings with
directors and funders to review options available to MPHL (and the wider group) and implementing a
strategy to deal with the Group's financial position (“the Work") The Work was carried out pursuant to
an agreement made between us and the directors and the secured creditors entered into on 21
February 2014 (“the Agreement”)

In relation to this case, the Pre-administration costs are as follows
Our fees are In the total sum of £151 50 (plus VAT) There are no dishursements

The Pre-administration costs detailed above are unpaird We are not seeking approval to recover these
unpaid costs

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by reference to
the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the
prevaling hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing In the
administration

These proposals contain a statement by us, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(c) of Schedule B1 to
the Act, that neither of the objectives specified in paragraph 3(1){(a) and (b) can be achieved In these
cwcumstances, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, 1t
1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors (see
section 11 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a credtors’ commitee, our remuneration 1s
fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 108 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that we and our staff have spent in
attending to matters arising in the admimistration since 4 March 2014

Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements i Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with our
firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by us
and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of our remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person we consider fo be
or have been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our
appomntment, in relation to therr management of the affars of the Company and the causes of its

-9-




fallure We are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of
creditors as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Company's
business was conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our
attention any potential recovenes for the estate [If you would like to bring any such issues to our
attention please do so in wnting to the address detailled at Section 1 of this report This request for
information 1s standard practice and does not imply any crittcism or cause of action against any person
concerned in the management of the Company's affairs

11. CONCLUSION

We presently consider that netther of the objectives specified in paragraph 3{1)(a) and (b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act can be achieved

In the circumstances, we do not intend to summon an inital meeting of the Company's creditors
However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of the Company, may
requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner 1n accordance with
Rule 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which our statement of proposals 1s sent
out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be pad by
that person, who shall deposit with us security for therr payment If no such meeting I1s requisittoned,
then by Rule 2 33(5), our proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the
proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirmthat i1s the position

In the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six
meonths after the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration,
whicheveg1g the sooner

W John Kelly
Joint Admimstrator
Date 25 Apnl 2014

.40-




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

4 March 2014 to 25 April 2014




Macob (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 25/04/2014
Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Office Equipment & Computers 4000
Uncertain Contracts Debts & Retentions 9,363 37
54,715 46 VAT Refund NIL
NIL Debtor Macob Property Holdings Limit NIL
9,403 37
COST OF REALISATIONS
Other Professionals 80000
Stationery & Postage 12000
Transfer to Macob Adrirustration Limit 470510
Statutory Advertising 33840
{5,963 50)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(7,018,357 02) Barclays Bank Plc NIL
NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(613,917 06) Trade Creditors NIL
(140,122 Q0) Subcontractors NIL
(6,571 00) Subcontractors Retentions NIL
(4,628 00) CIS tax NIL
(10,193 24) Macob Limited NIL
(78,737 70) Macob Developments Limited NIL
(596,501 39) Macob Administration Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200,002 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{8,614,313.95) 3,439.87
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 227 68
8ank 1 Current 3,212 19
3,439.87
W John Kelly
Joint Administrator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 25 Aprit 2014 14 23




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT:

4 March 2014




Macob (Southern) Limited
Statement Of Affawrs as at 4 March 2014

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Contracts Debts & Retentions 1,136,119 00 Uncertain
VAT Refund 54,715 46 54,715 48
Debtor Macob Property Holdings Limited 593,744 00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 54,715 46

Signature Date




Macob (Southern) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 4 March 2014

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Reahse

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 54,715 46

Liabilities
Preferental Creditors -

NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 54,715 46
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors

Barclays Bank Plc 7,018,357 02
7,018,357 02

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward)

(6,963,641 56)

NIL

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by fioating charges post 15 September 2003

(6,963,641 56)

NIL

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

(6,963,641 56)

NIL

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential cltaims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

(6,963,641 56)

Trade Creditors 613,917 06

Subcontractors 140,122 00

Subcontractors Retentions 6,571 00

CIS tax 4,628 00

Macob Limited 10,193 24

Macob Developments Limited 78,737 70

Macob Administration Limited 596,501 39

1,450,670 39

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C"s post 14 September 2003) {8,414,311 95)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (8,414,311 95)
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 200,002 00

200,002 00

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(8,614,313 95)

Signature Date




b L1 PLOT Ndy 62 20 €102 38A 108 Sdl v 10 | ebed
08 2sL'e NY| 90d 'HLNOWSLHOd '3A0YHO SYITHSIH MHVd SSINISNG OAO ‘Y LINN MOT143344 0042
00 092't ANZ €20S 'SINVH ‘NOLJWVYHHLNOS 'ISYHD WYHLTYM 'ISOTD WYY ISYHD +S NY3IHLNOS HO3LOHIANT 2030
69 60€'L ase ZLHY 'X3ASSNS 1SIM ‘WYHSHOH ‘GHOASONM ‘QvON ONINNOA aliaANma 8040
692002 Q3% ZYNEG X3SSNS LSIM ‘MIIMHLNOS ‘LITHLS NOITY 'S4VYHM NOIETY A3LMIM S3LYOIHOOV NYIWANA 4002
09 60Z'1 33€ LHd ‘ANVILOOS 'HLNM3d ‘FLVLSI ANI NOWTYHIANI ‘ISNOH LIOuvYL ANV1L00S HO3LvIa 90ao
red s¢s
LL68L'L ‘0713143HS ‘'NOLONINNIQ ‘FLY1ST ANI ¥HVd SANYTIOOHT '‘avOd NOWWOD MO Q3L XN oY¥nd §0Q0
090Lb'Y THE #ENO 'SINVH ‘NOLIY ‘OV0OY INYNOTT13S ‘WaYd SHAIVIS AL 1Sv4NIvea $0Q0
ov b des 29 'mobselo ‘2227 x0g Od 'pajiwi uojepop NOW3a 20ao
L6 G98'Y DOH6 8ML X3S31QAIN ‘AHOJLINIHE ‘QV0OY LSIM LYIHD ‘INNIAY LHOSNYHL SILVOIYOOY AVQA 0045
Z. 988 9dl 0LN9O ‘Aaung ‘plojuny ‘pEOY PIOKPING 'NdpUBS Pi3l SWOH 2(d plojuny siaquieyd 4002
00 ZgL XQS $INS ‘AsLNg ‘UspIOly 'PROY UOPUOT ‘AURD JIAID P11 E£1L0Z SeuD 2002
8€ 1.G'E XQs ¥13 'uopuoT ‘aienbg epeue) | ‘ssalppy uoiensiBay Yyouelg Y ‘SeULdH JBNg 0/ ayv1I00 o aodod
00 ¥92 WYHSHINY TTIHSI102 'avOY QTRI4SNOOYIT ‘WHYH JONVHO GHO4LNING QL7 ONILOYHLINOD YY1 8000
9/ £95 L1 2937 ‘3YIHSYILS3DITT 'TTUATVOD "TIIH NOaXve ALl YN SIIYLSNANI ILYDIHOOV Y0390
10 902'6G ZM9 Z1S1 'STIL-NO-NOLMIOLS ‘AGNHOHL ‘v01 X089 Od al1Xx3anan 8002
SLviT dNS 8NE XJSSNS 1SY3 "HIAWDIY 'ITAOHE IHL S3MNddNS ONIATING SHIATANYHD 2002
80 998'6€ VL ZLMS ‘NOGNOT ‘AVM JAISHILYM ‘ISNOH HOVdLYD QL7 SHHOM 2118Nd HOVddVYD 1022
Sl 6pZ'sy eseqp(ing 3080
00 ¥S GHS ¥240 ‘HIpJed ‘Slejs3 [euisnpu) peoy JOOWUBLIHOG ‘LG Jiun sjonpoud Buiping Aeqen|g aogo
00 vl MHO 9HY 'Adung ‘Yeang sjebiey 9z - vE P17 BuioAosy isssseiuelug 2080
1T 99vp'sz ddZ 0S50S 'SINVH ‘NOLJWYHLNOS ‘HLVIH NOLYOH ‘IAONA SHI4NNG Q3.LINIT aY04uvg IAIND 04D
Z36
L6 ZEP'TL YLHY 'X3ISSNS LSIM ‘LSUNHSONINTIE ‘INYT SLLYN ‘1S3 ANI SNYIWTUD 0L LINN a.L7 INIWLINDI NOILONHELSNOD Hdg 80490
000 dML LS ‘PI3YBYS 18381g ussnp ¢6 ‘diysiaued v B d 3yl S|3JUMN 2 SIAID B §OND 2089
00 95+ OXE 1€40 'AN3IDAINE "1S3 ANI ANIOQINE ‘AvYOY HLNOS ALINIBYYOINE £040
Zro
00 250'2 LLHY 'X3SSNS LS3IM ATTMVYHD 'A00M Q13141 'AYON OOMINVYHD 'SONYINNG aL1{NOLLONYLSNOD) NMOYE I d z0ao
0 816'L dH6 ¥1S "ATTINVH IHOLS '00Z€ X08 Od 'I1gVAITOTH SINNODOV Q3 LINIT NIQHNE L M 0092
0Z 6.6 MNZ SN _m.__:mu.__oubmm ____E.QE< ._umom_ __m:mo._n_ .Em\r SWNIo0g t _wm:OI >m___s_cmhI S80IAIBS juawadlojunay :m_._aw< 00vOD
3 ssalppy aweN A3y

si0}lpal) Auedwon - g
pajlwin (uiayinog) qooep
d7171 (jenuan) souhes) saiqbag




P LL #L0Z (udy 52 10 £10Z 19A 08 Sdi v 4o Z afeg
000 Nd8 LN ‘xassng ‘Buiypops ‘peoy uopuare|d g pSjWI YJomoLG qgapn o pue N LOND
00 092') X16 82N9 'XISSNS LSIM ‘HLIHOMLId 'QvOH NOANOT ‘WHv4d SY3ISO Q17 LH9OdSNYHL 13dYHOHLHON COND
6¢€ L0G'968 P17 uonENSIUILLPY QOJB HOWOD
00 000 7S¢ 210d "Hodsos 'es0[D Jeyainyd sz ssomes Buuell 3w DoWD
06 661'0¢ HO9 ZNN ‘uoidweyuop 19243 UBiH 06-88 P17 sseauibug p g Iy 400D
86 121 DVYG FEAD NDIMEVM "INV MO0 Aa3LINI SINYHOHIW SHAGTING SdN J0ND
80 061 81/ ZHd ‘HL1Y3d 10443 'a13138IVY 1083 QILINIM {LSY3 HLNOS) 311S31 SINYON g0WD
.6 689'8 MEZ LLNG 'xassng Jsap 'Buiyuopn ‘peoy squiodouse] ‘oid yueg DasH o0 STVIHILVYIAN NOILONYLSNOD SYIHLLYIN L0ND
0.8.8°9/ 9175 29 'weybuiwig ‘moy sidwa] | iod sidwa 1ooi4 Yol Jouker] seigbeg 0/0 HIMOC N B AL SLNIWAOIIAIA SOOVIA LOWD
¥Z €610l 975 zg 'weybuiwng 'moy ajdwa | ‘ulod 9)dws ) Jool] Yol oukel] seiqbeg oD a3aLInNea 802V 00D
306 Z£8 WYHONIAYIE “TINHIOS
81 609'65 "ANYT TTIHNI®DIG ‘ISNOH ANYILHOC' 99291 X0 Od 'F18VAIZDTIY SINNOJOVY L7 ONIAVYL DVWEYL 3OHY4YT 80710
L2 ¥0L'L dX| 137 '¥3LS30137 'NOLSAS 'L#98 X0O8 Od 'Ld3Q 31avAIZI3Y SLNNODDY 0SS QLN SILVYOIHOOV FOUVYIY 070
00986Z'L XYZ SEML 'X3SI1QAIN 'THO4HSY 'AvOH NOIVYIS 9 $3ATIAYIS NOLLOMYLSNOD ITWASNOT 90710
008v1L'e LINO €78 'JHIHSHYILE 'HONOTS "HOOHANTOD 'ASNOH AYIWATTIVO LHOdSNVYHL ZNV1 L0172
00 5 oueuld [BroJawwo) g5 spAojT - pI] sallil D M 70
08 /p9'GL ATS €0d 'FHIHSAWYH 'HLNOWSLYO ‘GVOY NYILSYA 'S8YHM STIVONIN Q.11 (HLNOWSLHOd) SOYE TIVANIM £0M0
¥6 G2L'9 AS £0d 'SINVH 'HLNOWSLYOd 'AVOY N¥3ILSYI 'H¥VHM STIvONIH Q3LINMA FLIHINOD WA N ZoNo
0l G66'Zy ML LS ‘PidyaysS 1881 susanD €6 ‘diysiaunied ved ay L oo LT HLNOS W g ANITASY 1)’ ]e]
000 Nrg €vg Mooispey ‘[eeydiiy 1S 9018 ‘peoy dipusp ‘Aueng |iysucopy pajwn 09 g ybumutean uyor 20ro
$O88L'E 078 9ND ‘ATHUNS ‘HOIFTINVYD ‘LSUNHIYYYE ‘SANYIHIAYYSE dNOHD 9 %Tr LOrD
Ll 698 ave LS9 ‘'MO9OSVYID /682 X0O9 Od aLl7 NOSMAr 0ora
000 avl 627 ‘loodiaan 18a4g sawer ‘asnoyH ueibay ‘yuswyedaq Asusajosu) SWOISNY ' NUaASY N H A0HD
38y
000 ZLNG 'Buiyuop ‘peoy ucibulueg ‘ssnoH abpiig uojbulung ‘ASusajosu) B juawaoug SWOISNs ® anNuUaAay I\ H GOHD
e ove's dd9 €€S 'JHIHSAGH3A ‘A3 TIVA 3JOH L1NINWID IdOH ¥OHOD
0F 862'c NX6 LAM 'NOLdWVHYIATOM '6689 XO8 Od JLIYINOD A3XIN AQY3d 3dOH €0HD
€6 059'e9 AV L£SE “TOLSI¥E ‘AMNETOS ONIddIHD ‘8284 X0Od Od SHLVYOIHOOY NOSNVH LOHO
00 9p6°s Dd¥ €7V 'SNVE1Y LS '13341S H3ADIdS 9F 'ISNOH NINOHY AL IVLNINNIEOANI QTINGNI3YD £090
€8 18G'Z XAy LML X3STICOIN HLYOMITS! 'GvOd NOANOT 129 'ISNOH INVHNIIHD QL7 ONIOVEL WYHNIIYD L09DD
3 sSalppy JWeN Koy

sloypaln Auedwon - g

pajiwi (usyinosg) qooepy
d11 (jenuan) Jouhkes] ssighsg



Ly L1 #L02 INdy 62 L0 €102 48A 108 SdI ¥ 40 ¢ abfed

09 st DV €N 'Jaisayouey ‘J9aug joodian £8-£/ Juiod soineg aoso
OVE LHd ‘yded

000 _Umom_ PI=XUNQ 0T .mw:oI pucwielaau| .:oa:n_.:m_o lamid 3SS ! wes| mmmEmD a|qed >mhmcm uIByinog ¢ Yysijjoog 2080

GE 8£9')L Oro Zivm 'SMOTIIM 37 NOLMAN '3MHYd JHL 91 'ISNOH ISVYHD A3LINIT SIIIAYAS 13SSY AQI3dS €082

Ev val'cl AS9 910d 'WYHIHVY4 'INYT SAIAVT ‘MuYd TVINLSNANI AVHO3Id Q3ALIANM LNIJWIDYNYIN FLSYM SB1 Y082
sga0

00 06Z'L 8INE 'XISSNS 1SIM “TAANNYY 'AHOL 3LVLIST ¥04ANY ‘S HVONVH 6 LINN SdIMS LSY0D HLNOS 80S0

poe0l'z SV6 $TND "AFUUNS 'ONMOM ‘AJTSIE ‘QvOd SNITND 0 SHUIIANIONT NOLTIDIS AQNY L0SD
ZHE 1ag 'aaysyiop

98 986 IS8 ‘PIOjpRIg ‘3pE.IBd YUON #E-ZE "9SNOH aaysuoaaq ‘Bununcooy sspoyy Jaxny 070 S3IMOSSIIDIV NOILONYLSNOD DIS ¥0S2

00 £8%'L 391 6L0d X3SSNS LSIM "HILSTHIIHD ‘ILYOHLHON 'ISNOH OHLIN JWIHOS NOISNId OHVYMYIS IHL £0SD

LL STLO) dS8 918 THIHSHHIY 'AYIHNITIVIA ‘AvOH IZvITHIWNNS £ Q3LIANM 3ZYITIIWNNS 2082
Zde

00 96€'9 9Z9YH 'SINVH 'IIOLSONISVYE ‘A31QVL ‘AYOH HILSTHOTIS MHVd ANI SAIOVLS dL1SNOS % AJOVLS NHOT 008D

00 OvS 1 ¥INS ‘Aeung ‘uspiopy ‘peoy YuES) ‘soe|d BydlY xiwAipeay pidey 60D

000 3d¢ ZN9g .xmwmzw 1se3 .mmgwn__ .umo._um YHON _mbcmO opISIBIBAA _mm apng pauwng suoinios u_m_._am< ouiyy 80dD

¥0 +69 HVE ¥ZHE "THIHSANYH ‘QOOMONIY ‘QvOY HOMNHOLSINHD 0SLONITOADIY ¥ STYHININ NMONE ANOWAYY 204D
MBZ LINEG

68 0Z¥'8l 'xassng jsep ‘Bulylopn ‘peoy squiocoule ‘papwi (HN) @sueut4 9910Au} DGSH O/0 3oaany 904D
X1€ 81S1 'S331 NO NOIMOOLS

8z ezt MHvd SSANISNE NOLSTHd ‘LHN0D NODTVA 82 'ISNOH XIOLSNIAYYH 311 9SW MOOLSNIAYY 040

vl 66Z'F ONS LESH 01SI¥E FLVYA "AYM ONOULSIWNYY ‘LYNOD ONOYLSWHY FLINNLNINDINDT ALIAVS ANV AIAHNS XINIOHd 90d2

82 £6 842 610d 'X3SSNS 1S3IM "MILSIHIIHD ‘avOod NYINOAITVD St AdOD-0dd S0dD
QDL SLALL 'X3s3[pPpIN

8L LIb'E ‘Wee 4 'SNUSAY POOMWIT ‘06 XOF O d ‘9SNOH WIS ‘PaliwIf 8duBUI4 S910AU| SEY O/ A11HD3IW O¥Hd +0d2

000912 HOL 7L 'AIHENS 'L3314 A8 ‘AVOH HOIH SE '3SNOH 193450%4d AL7SIVIMILYIN LOI4S0Hd £0d2

o 69 NAC 92$7 'SA3FT MBMHLOY ‘1S3 WIHLSNANI SLNNYD,.0 NHOP ONILNVYHOY3IWN ¥3Hvd L0dD
ANS

00 09Z'ci £1HY XISSNS LSIM 'WYHSHOH '1SOd TVIQ 'IDVLLOD WYV HLHOMITLSIHL 1IVHYIA QI04INId 00dD

sczle'l NLL 0LHY X3SSNS LSIM 'ATTMVHED ‘SIOAIYNE IFHHL ‘AVM NOSNIHJILS S311ddNS 3LIS-NO 0002

3 S$Salppy aweN Aoy

sio)poal) Auedwon - g

pajiwr (usayinog) qoae
dT11 (jlesnua)) Jouhes] saiqbag



b 1l #102 ludy G2

L0 £10Z #9ADS Sd

¥ jo ¢ abey

8'Ziv'L62") Buijjejo) saug 68
000 O uoswoyy depw JN 0013
000 . O s¥o0ig 00a3
000 T O 8WAD Ined JN 0003
00 Z16 NQay LZNg 'X8ssng ISE3 " weysjieH 19248 YUoN P17 (Bunowypres) piejjoops  60MD
00 ¥02'L AHS 6LN9 'Aaung ‘Joysbeg ‘wred anot Jley ‘21 yun P11 993003 a6pUPIOAM.  8OMD
296.9'1 dM1 LS ‘Plalayg ‘1eang ussny g6 ‘diysisupied ved syl o Pl sisjueg Agjasiopy Z0MD
€8 962°G NAS GLNS ‘weyuaddiyg ‘yuomuug PRJILLIT WNB|0J18d UOSIEA Q0MD
Gi LOY 188 L18S 'XISSI 'THOAMIIM 'SNIQUVYD 173SSNYH ‘ISNOH XNIANITON AYHHOINYIM GOMD
28 6202y dST 6V 'SLU3H ‘NIONIJUVH '13341S HOIH 98 Q11 SHIINIONI NOSTIM STTHVHD ZOMD
2e 0L HE89 9N .m.ocmq ”Eom_mw ._umom v_otm_um._n_ _Hmmbm _mnmmm_q m.__I |00 mc_v_._mn_ m_>m._._. eoLD
002022 SUY LOd ‘SINVH 'WYHINYS ‘GvOY WVHIDIM 21 ‘WHVH ALIMYHD QL1 LHOdSNYHL L 701D
09 /68 AdB L9371 UIHSHIALSIDITT ‘A IFIIMHUVYIN 'LST ANI INVT TIIH € LINN XI434HAL LOLD
3

ssalppy

SweN Ray

sJo)ipas) Aueduion - g
pajiwI (uBynog) qooep
d11 (Jlenuan) soufes] saigbeg




W L pLOZ [udy G2 010Z 18A DS Sdi } jo | abed

200002 Bujjrezo] sauzugz L
Too'00Z O 200'00Z 028 ‘weybuiung 'moy sjdwa | juiod sjdwa ‘417 ([enus)iouiel] seiqbag o/oiwpy uj) paywr] sBuipjoH Auedoid gosely  0OWH
jejoL L 11} g (137s) Joid : ssaippy aweN Koy

siopjoyaieys - 9
pajwi] (uiayinog) qoaep
d711 (les3use)) souhes) ssiqbag




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1

The contract debts are currently being assessed by specialist quantity surveyors, Leshe Keats.
The estimated realisable value has been marked as uncertain to protect the commercial
interests of the company

The monies due from HM Revenue & Customs represent an estmated VAT repayment
position for the months of February 2014 and March 2014 (1e up to date of appointment)

The level of any return from the intercompany debtors will be entirely dependent on the final
outcome and level of realisations achieved in the specific connected company Any return will
be determmned by the level of funds that ultimately become available for distnbution to all
unsecured creditors {(connected and unconnected) and all clams will rank equally for dividend
purposes in these circumstances

The clams of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees’
estimated claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a
maximum of £800 per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in
lieu of notice, redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential
Southern did not have any employees so therefore, there aren't any preferential claims

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the administrators to set aside the prescrnbed part of the
Company's net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts “Net property” means the
amount which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (1 e
after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation) The prescribed part 1s
50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of
£600,000)

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if

a The net property 15 less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the
prescnbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit,

b Or if the net property 1s more than £10,000, If the provision is disapplied by the court on
the application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds

The floating charge was created before 15 September 2003 so there Is no net property and,
consequently, no prescribed part of net property

The Company had granted a fixed and floating charge debenture to Barclays Bank plc (“The
Bank™) on 10 July 1992 The overall group debt to Barclays at the date of appointment totalled
£7,118,357 (before interest and charges) which comprises a loan and overdraft faciittes The
working capital facilities included credit and debit balances in accounts held by the different
companies in the group In accordance with the banks secunty, which included a composite
banking arrangement as well as cross guarantees held in relation to other companies in the
group, the credit balances were all setoff upon appointment to establish an overall group
indebtedness of £7,118,357 The debt shown in the statement of affairs s £7,018,357 which
assumes £100,000 has been distnbuted to the Bank pursuant to fixed charges in another
Group company (MPHL) It should be noted that there 1s an additional loan of £2,100,000,




which 1s provided to Bluefield Caernarfon Limited, which 1s not incuded m this composite
balance but which may also be guaranteed by MPHL and the group

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affars or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the

Company's net property, 1s subject 1o the costs of admmistration and distribution for which no
proviston 1s made in the statement of affairs




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ commiitee, detals of time incurred and
disbursements drawn will be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency Commuttee on behalf of our hicensing bodies

Total ime spent to 22 April 2014 on this assignment amounts to 80 60 hours at an average composite
rate of £275 72 per hour resulting in total tme costs to 22 Apnil 2014 of £22,223

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on time costs and
expenses are set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses

0 Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

0 Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Q Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on
creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you
require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed solvency practitioner in the firm s acting as an office
holder of an inscolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case it also applies where further
information 15 to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outstde parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance’ requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complax aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which atlows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther tme to the case The time is recorded at the
mdividual’s hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice gutdance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - spectfic expendture that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calcutation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records {(when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 {SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

Zlbid 1

ADM1801P




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

» Expenses which should be treated as Calegory 2 disbursements (approval
required) — 1n addition to the 2 categones referred to above, best practice
guidance indicates that where payments are made to outside parties i which the
office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest these should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements

{8) The followng items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
 Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condiions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows*

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Sentor Administrator 175
Adminustrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, adminstrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases [t 1s not carned as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob (Southern) Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
QFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Prce

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the tme costs analysis attached is intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to
consider the level of those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case

This 1s a complex case involving a group of compames of which sight companes have
been placed intc administration Southern carned out ground works on sites across the
South of England for residential developers and contractors

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness

Staff have been retained to bring the financial and accounting records up to date This
includes the contract debtors and retentions In addition, professional quantity surveyors
have been engaged to assist with the reconcihation of the contractual debtor ledger and to
facilitate recovenes To date, £9,363 has been recovered

In respect of other assets, the pre-appointment VAT returns have been submitted and the
Administrators await recept of the refund

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The Company’s principal asset are

s Contractual book debts and retentions,
+ VAT refund,
* Inter-company debtors

Anticipated return to creditors

Secured creditor — Barclays Bank PLC hold a fixed and floating charge dated 10 July 1992
The secured creditor will receive a distribution from companies within the Group but may
still suffer an overall shorifall

Preferentral credrtors - There were no employees so there are no preferentral claims

Unsecured creditors — It 1s aanticipated that there will be insufficient funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs tncurred between 4 March 2014 and 22 Apnl 2014 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type




18

19

110

The time costs analysis provides detalls of work undertaken by the office holders and therr
staff following their appointment only

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the time costs analysis, pursuant
to rule 2 87(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 19886, the office holders’ consider that the sum of
£105 (plus VAT) 1s also properly recoverable n relation to work undertaken prior to their
appointment consisting of determining whether it was reasonably likely that the purpose of
administration would be achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed
administrators The sum 15 calculated as follows

B Average
Partnar(s) Director{s) | Support Totat Hours | Time Cost Hourly Rate

Pre-appointment 11850 - 3300 060 151 50 90 90
Time

The Adminmistrators are not seeking consent to discharge pre-appomntment costs and
expenses

The views of the creditors

The enquines of creditors have been dealt with in an appropriate and tmely manner as and
when they have ansen

Approval of fees

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules by
reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending
to matters ansing tin the administration

In the absence of an initial meeting of creditors and/or the establishment of a creditors’
committee, our remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

We propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9) be charged in
accordance with our firms policy,

Approval of expenses and disbursements will be fixed by those responsible for determining
the basis of our remuneration

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtamned n relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2
disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my appomiment

Other amounts paid or payable o the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mieage — Birmingham to site (and return) 13500

TOTAL 13500




112 Other professionals employed & their costs

2.

Name of Professional Advisor

Basis of Fee Arrangement

Eversheds LLP (Legal advice)

Hourly rate and disbursements

Leshe Keats (Quantity Surveyors)

Hourly rate and disbursements

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since the date of our appointment, the following work has been carned out

Carrying out all statutory duties

Producing update report for the Bank

Attending meetings with the Company’s directors
Instruct Leste Keats to assist with the contract debtors and retentions

Prepanng day one documentation and all statutory documentation
Arranging collection of the books and records




Macob (Southem) Limited
Time costs analysis for the penod from 4 March 2014 to 22 Apnl 2014

Staff Grade

Administration and planning
Appomtment and case planning
Administration and banking
Statutory reporting and statement of affairs
Investigations

CDDA and investigations
Realisation of assets

Oebt collection

Property, business and asset sales
Retention of Title/Third party assets
Trading

Trading

Creditors

Secured

Others

Creditors' committes

Other matters

Meelings

Tax

Litigation

Other

Total hours by staff grade
Total time cost by staff grade
Average hourly rate £

Total fees drawn to date

Hours
Senior Assistant Sentor Junior Average
Partner Director Manager Manager Manager | Administrator | Adminestrator| Administrator Suppert Total hours | Time cést£ ] hourly rate
- - - 250 480 - - - - 730 1,647 22555
- - 740 400 - - - - 440 1580 3,838 24291
- - - 400 . - - - - 400 1,060 26500
. - - 550 - - - - - 550 1,458 26500
800 - 490 - - - - . - 12 90 4,679 36271
110 . - - - - - . - 110 435 39500
. - 250 - - - - - - 250 775 31000
090 - 4 80 1200 580 - - B - 2350 6,213 264 36
- - - 800 . - - - - 200 2,120 26500
1000 - 19 60 3600 1060 - - - 440 20 60
3,950 - 6,076 9,540 2,173 - - - 434 Nu.muuA 27572
39500 31000 265 00 20500 110 00

1




